8 Future Series 2030 [6] -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   726,489$   726,489$   726,489$

9 Total Future Debt Service -$   -$   -$   585,463$   585,463$   1,235,977$   1,235,977$   1,962,466$   1,962,466$   1,962,466$

10 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 853,400$   853,279$   853,953$   1,439,867$   1,439,095$   2,089,632$   2,089,433$   2,815,500$   2,816,855$   2,815,954$

[1] Amounts shown reflect the allocable share of accrued payments of principal and interest and exclude interest expense funded from bond proceeds.

[2] Estimated based on the projected capital expenditure based on the Long Term Plan.

[3] Assumes level debt service on $5,500,000 for 30 years at 5%.

[4] Assumes level debt service on $3,500,000 for 30 years at 5%.

[5] Assumes level debt service on $10,000,000 for 30 years at 5%.

[6] Assumes level debt service on $2,000,000 for 30 years at 5%.

Projected

P:\ESO\SP\FMPA\344919 Green Cove Springs Rate Study\05_Models\Update\GCS COS Model6 Base.xlsm; 4/4/2025

Table  No. 7

Summary of Other Electric Revenues

Fiscal Year Ending September 30

Adjusted

Ln. Budget Adjustments Test Year

No. Description 2024 to Budget Revenues 2025 2026 2027

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Other Electric Revenues

1 Night Lights $68,500 $8,639 $77,139 $70,000 $72,100 $74,263

2 Electric Connection 10,000 (5,625) 4,375 5,000 5,150 5,305

3 Electric Department Services 0 20,494 20,494 13,000 13,390 13,792

4 Tempory Service Connection Fee 3,500 (100) 3,400 3,500 3,605 3,713

5 Pole Rental 51,600 (579) 51,021 51,600 53,148 54,742

6 Developers Agreement 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Interest FSBA 100,000 115,206 215,206 107,049 110,260 113,568

8 Sale of Surplus 15,000 (8,470) 6,530 5,000 5,150 5,305

9 Bad Debts Collected 6,000 (3,929) 2,071 3,000 3,090 3,183

10 Miscellaneous Income 20,000 10,173 30,173 30,202 31,108 32,041

11 Miscellaneous / Late Fees 75,000 8,298 83,298 75,000 77,250 79,568

12 DSM Revenue 5,000 (2,012) 2,988 0 0 0

13 Total Other Electric Revenues $354,600 $142,095 $496,695 $363,351 $374,252 $385,479

*Based on the 2024 Electric Budget provided by the City.

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Electric Rate Study Update

P:\ESO\SP\FMPA\344919 Green Cove Springs Rate Study\05_Models\Update\GCS COS Model6 Base.xlsm

Table  No. 8

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Electric Rate Study Update

Summary of Projected Revenue Requirements and Existing Rate Revenues - Base Case

Fiscal Year Ending September 30

Adjustments 2024 Adjustments 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Ln. Budget to Budget Revenue Budget to Budget Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

No. Description 2024 [1] 2024 Requirements 2025 [1] 2025 Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

1 Personal Services $1,592,722 $64,110 $1,656,832 $1,702,527 $0 $1,702,527 $1,753,603 $1,806,211 $1,860,397 $1,916,209 $1,973,695 $2,032,906 $2,093,893

 Operating Expenses

2   Purchase of Energy 11,000,000 (2,915,855) 8,084,145 9,550,000 0 9,550,000 9,574,996 9,862,246 10,158,113 10,462,857 10,776,742 11,100,045 11,433,046

3   St. Lucie Participation 643,824 (51,693) 592,131 650,000 0 650,000 669,500 689,585 710,273 731,581 753,528 776,134 799,418

4   Materials and Supplies 425,000 (166,212) 258,788 425,000 0 425,000 437,750 450,883 464,409 478,341 492,691 507,472 522,696

5   Tree Trimming 225,000 (3,006) 221,994 275,000 0 275,000 283,250 291,748 300,500 309,515 318,800 328,364 338,215

6   Cost Recovery and Allocation 425,491 0 425,491 425,491 0 425,491 438,256 451,403 464,946 478,894 493,261 508,059 523,300

7   Customer Service Allocation 262,842 0 262,842 388,783 0 388,783 400,446 412,460 424,834 437,579 450,706 464,227 478,154

8   Other Operating Expenses 491,734 4,379 496,113 525,234 0 525,234 540,991 557,221 573,937 591,155 608,890 627,157 645,972

9 Total Operating Expenses 13,473,891 (3,132,387) 10,341,504 12,239,508 0 12,239,508 12,345,189 12,715,545 13,097,011 13,489,922 13,894,619 14,311,458 14,740,801

10 Capital Outlay 4,816,000 (4,534,423) 281,577 8,152,000 0 8,152,000 2,764,245 2,298,075 12,969,133 730,600 3,185,086 790,217 1,345,604

 Non Operating Expenses

11 Transfer to General Fund 986,000 0 986,000 870,000 974,039 1,844,039 2,079,097 2,203,843 2,247,920 2,427,754 2,427,754 2,549,141 2,549,141

12 Existing Debt Service 853,300 (21) 853,279 853,953 0 853,953 854,404 853,632 853,655 853,456 853,034 854,389 853,488

13 Future Debt Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 585,463 585,463 1,235,977 1,235,977 1,962,466 1,962,466 1,962,466

14 R&R Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 479,792 508,579 518,751 560,251 560,251 588,263 588,263

15 Total Non Operating Expenses 1,839,300 (21) 1,839,279 1,723,953 974,039 2,697,992 3,998,756 4,151,517 4,856,303 5,077,438 5,803,505 5,954,260 5,953,359

16 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 21,721,913 (7,602,721) 14,119,192 23,817,988 974,039 24,792,027 20,861,793 20,971,348 32,782,844 21,214,168 24,856,906 23,088,841 24,133,658

 Projected Revenue

17 Power Cost Base Rate Revenues 6,483,027 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647 8,638,647

18 Other Existing Base Rate Revenues 7,701,891 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350 5,390,350

19 Total Existing Base Rate Revenues 17,250,000 (3,065,082) 14,184,918 16,489,000 (2,460,003) 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997 14,028,997

20 Base Rate Increases [2] 0 0 0 0 0 1,964,060 2,923,643 3,262,696 4,646,031 4,646,031 5,579,783 5,579,783 6,168,046

21 Bulk Power Cost Adjustment Revenues 0 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (34,363) 1,596,110 1,561,747 1,605,937 1,913,113 2,229,739 2,555,790 2,891,623 3,237,531 3,593,817

22 Rate Stabilization Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 Fund Balance 1,117,313 (1,117,313) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Capital Improvement Trust 0 855,919 855,919 2,000,000 (587,675) 1,412,325 0 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 0

25 Loan Proceeds 3,000,000 (3,000,000) 0 5,000,000 500,000 5,500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 10,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0

26 Grants 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Other Revenue 354,600 142,095 496,695 363,351 0 363,351 374,252 385,479 397,043 408,955 421,223 433,860 446,876

28 TOTAL REVENUES 21,721,913 (7,434,381) 14,287,532 23,817,988 (951,568) 24,830,479 20,932,828 21,090,284 32,801,810 21,639,773 24,921,626 23,280,171 24,237,735

29 Revenue Surplus or (Deficiency) $0 $168,340 $0 $38,452 $71,035 $118,937 $18,966 $425,604 $64,720 $191,330 $104,077

 Surplus or (Deficiency) as a % of:

30 Existing Base Rate Revenues 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5% 0.8% 0.1% 3.0% 0.5% 1.4% 0.7%

31 Existing Base Rate and BPCA Revenues 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 0.7% 0.1% 2.6% 0.4% 1.1% 0.6%

32 Operating Ratio (Line 9)/(Lines 17+18+19) 69.7% 66.5% 66.2% 62.7% 63.5% 61.8% 62.6% 62.0%

[1] Based on the 2024 and 2025 Budgets provided by the City.

[2] Base rate increases of 14% in 2025, 6% in 2026, 2% in 2027, 8% in 2028, 5% in 2030 and 3% in 2032.